

City of Culver City

Mike Balkman Council Chambers 9770 Culver Blvd. Culver City, CA 90232 (310) 253-5851

Staff Report Details (With Text)

File #: 22-767 Version: 1 Name: CEQA Exemption for Transportation Facility

Electrification Project and Waiver of Competitive

Bidding Requirements for MOEV Software

Type: Resolution Status: Action Item

File created: 2/9/2022 In control: City Council Meeting Agenda

On agenda: 2/28/2022 Final action:

Title: CC - (1) Approval of an Agreement with MOEV, Inc. (MOEV) for Charge Management Software and

Development Services in an Amount not to Exceed \$527,244; and (2) Adoption of a Resolution Certifying the Transportation Facility Electrification Project will be Completed by a Skilled and Trained Workforce and Determining an Exemption from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) is

Appropriate for Receipt of Awarded Grant Funds.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 2022-02-28 ATT Reso Certifying Skilled Workforce and Granting CEQA Exemption for

Transportation Facility Electrication Project.pdf

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

CC - (1) Approval of an Agreement with MOEV, Inc. (MOEV) for Charge Management Software and Development Services in an Amount not to Exceed \$527,244; and (2) Adoption of a Resolution Certifying the Transportation Facility Electrification Project will be Completed by a Skilled and Trained Workforce and Determining an Exemption from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) is Appropriate for Receipt of Awarded Grant Funds.

Meeting Date: February 28, 2022

Contact Person/Dept: Nick Szamet / Transportation Department

Phone Number: (310) 253-6593

Fiscal Impact: Yes [X] No [] General Fund: Yes [] No [X]

Public Hearing: [] Action Item: [X] Attachments: []

Commission Action Required: Yes [] No [] Date:

Public Notification: (E-Mail) Meetings and Agendas - City Council (02/23/2022)

Department Approval: Rolando Cruz (02/16/2022)

File #: 22-767, Version: 1

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends the City Council (1) approve an agreement with MOEV, Inc. for charge management solutions in an amount not to exceed \$527,244; and (2) adopt a resolution certifying the Project will be completed by a skilled and trained workforce and determining an exemption from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) is appropriate for receipt of awarded grant funds from the California Energy Commission (CEC) (Attachment 1).

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION

Agreement with MOEV

As part of the proposed award from California Energy Commission (CEC) in August 2021 for the Transportation Facility Electrification Project, the Transportation Department named MOEV as a strategic partner in its application. The use of strategic partnerships within the context of grant applications is common within major infrastructure grant programs, especially those that are evolving and require pilot programs. MOEV was identified to provide a customized pilot charging and energy management software solution that will integrate all energy and electric vehicle data, provide reports and alerts to relevant individuals, and provide other data. The System will optimize the efficiency, reduce cost and increase resilience for charging the City's battery electric buses and vehicles, and personal vehicles. Additionally, the system will integrate on-site solar generation and facility battery energy storage to minimize costs and provide additional resilience benefits across the three electricity meters at the Transportation Site. The agreement with MOEV will be for the development and operational use of the software for four years.

Pursuant to Culver City Municipal Code Section 3.07.055.E, competitive bid requirements shall not apply where items to be purchased are computer software, hardware maintenance services or software maintenance services. The system and services provide by MOEV fall within this exception.

CEQA Resolution

Transportation staff has worked to prepare all required components in order for the City to be fully awarded its grant from the CEC for the Transportation Facility Electrification Project. A pre-condition of the full award is a resolution providing for compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). An exemption is appropriate for receipt of awarded grant funds pursuant to Public Resources Code Section 21080.25, which provides exemptions for the conversion of facilities to house and charge battery electric buses. Further, any subsequent approvals would be subject to appropriate CEQA analysis.

Upon City Council's adoption of the proposed Resolution (Attachment 1), staff will file a Notice of Exemption (NOE) with the Los Angeles County Clerk. Based on discussions with CEC staff, after the expiration of 35 days from the date of filing of the NOE, the City will have met all requirements to be placed on the CEC's business meeting docket on April 13, 2022 for final approval of the grant award.

FISCAL ANALYSIS

Costs associated with the MOEV software will be paid from budgeted capital funds in project account

File #: 22-767, Version: 1

20380000.619800.PB002. Proposition C Discretionary allocations in the amount of \$151,200 will be used as the local match for the project. Project activities may only commence after the full award of grant funds on April 13, 2022. The City will receive grant funds on a reimbursable basis. No general funds will be used in this project.

ATTACHMENTS

1. 2022-02-28_ATT_Resoution Certifying Skilled Workforce and Granting CEQA Exemptions

MOTIONS

That the City Council:

- 1. Approve an agreement with MOEV for charge management solutions in an amount not to exceed \$527,244;
- 2. <u>Authorize the City Attorney to review/prepare the necessary documents;</u>
- 3. Authorize the City Manager to execute such documents on behalf of the City; and
- 4. Adopt a Resolution certifying the Project will be completed by a skilled and trained workforce and determining an exemption from CEQA is appropriate for receipt of awarded grant funds.